
  
 

 
HRA (Practical – Criminal) Bundle of Evidential Materials 
May 2023  1 

 
 

HIGHER RIGHTS OF AUDIENCE ASSESSMENT 
 

IN RESPECT OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS 
 

THE PRACTICAL ASSESSMENT 
 

_____ 
 
 
 
 

BUNDLE OF EVIDENTIAL MATERIALS 
 
 
 
 
 
  



  
 

 
HRA (Practical – Criminal) Bundle of Evidential Materials 
May 2023  2 

 
The Case 

 
 
Elliott is charged – 
 

a) with Conner and George one count of manslaughter contrary to Common Law and 
punishable under section 7 of the Offences Against the Person Ordinance (Cap. 212); 
 

b) with Conner and George one count of conspiracy to rob, contrary to section 10 of the 
Theft Ordinance (Cap. 210) and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200); 
and 
 

c) with Conner and George one count of robbery contrary to section 10 of the Theft 
Ordinance (Cap. 210). 

 
 
Conner is charged-  
 

a) with Elliott and George one count of manslaughter contrary to Common Law and 
punishable under section 7 of the Offences Against the Person Ordinance (Cap. 212); 
 

a) with Elliott and George one count of conspiracy to rob, contrary to section 10 of the 
Theft Ordinance (Cap. 210) and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200); 
and 
 

b) with Elliott and George one count of robbery contrary to section 10 of the Theft 
Ordinance (Cap. 210). 

 
 
George is charged- 
 

a) with Elliott and Conner one count of manslaughter contrary to Common Law and 
punishable under section 7 of the Offences Against the Person Ordinance (Cap. 212); 
 

b) with Elliott and Conner one count of conspiracy to rob, contrary to section 10 of the 
Theft Ordinance (Cap. 210) and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200); and 
 

c) with Elliott and Conner one count of robbery contrary to section 10 of the Theft 
Ordinance (Cap. 210). 

 
  



  
 

 
HRA (Practical – Criminal) Bundle of Evidential Materials 
May 2023  3 

 
Summary of the Prosecution Evidence 

 
 
1. Elliott, Conner and George were close friends.  Elliott owed a loan shark $800,000 and had 

defaulted in his repayments.  He was threatened by the loan shark of “destructive” actions 
against him and his family.  Elliott was desperate to get some quick money by hook or by 
crook. 
 

2. On 20 December 2022 Elliott telephoned Conner saying that he had identified two jewellery 
shops in Yuen Long and Tsuen Wan respectively as targets for robbery. He asked if Conner 
would be interested.  Conner first answered in the negative but upon a second call from Elliott, 
he agreed after being convinced that the job was going to be simple and easy considering that 
the shops’ security personnel were unarmed.  Elliot said he would prepare all the necessary 
tools for doing the job.    
 

3. Conner and George were having tea at the latter’s home at the time of Conner’s telephone 
conversations with Elliott.  The speakerphone was switched on during the second phone call.  
Conner and George discussed Elliot’s proposal and the related details.  George agreed to take 
part as well.  Conner then advised Elliott that they now had a new partner, George.  
Subsequently, they agreed to carry out reconnaissance of the jewellery shops. 
 

4. On 22 December 2022 an Audi owned by Elliott, bearing false number plates, left North Point 
and travelled to Yuen Long.  In convoy with the Audi were two stolen BMWs driven by Conner 
and George respectively.  They checked the vicinities of a jewellery shop called Deacon’s 
Jewellers at On Lok Road, Yuen Long.  Later the same day, one of the BMWs in grey and 
driven by George, was parked at a carpark in On Lok Road, Yuen Long to be used as the 
getaway car after the planned robbery was carried out.    
 

5. The following day, 23 December 2022, Police found a grey BMW parked at On Lok Road in 
Yuen Long approximately 2 kilometres from Deacon's Jewellers. Inside the car were a number 
of tools, including a sledgehammer, a rucksack, some heavy-duty gloves, an all-in-one 
protective bodysuit and a set of registration number plates different from that of the grey BMW. 
It was discovered that the car had been reported stolen overnight on 20/21 December 2022 
from a carpark in North Point.    This was reported in the evening news on TV.  Also stolen at 
the same time was another BMW, which was white. 
 

6. They did not go ahead with the planned robbery of Deacon’s Jewellers because Police had 
located the intended getaway car.  Elliott decided to rob the shop called Michael Jones 
Jewellers in Tsuen Wan instead.  Conner and George agreed.  Elliot and Conner would do that 
by smashing the shop windows and display counters with a sledgehammer and threatening the 
staff.  Conner would then grab the diamond stones and gold ornaments and put them into a 
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travelling bag.  Then they would get on the stolen white BMW to be driven by George as get-
away car.  They would later change to another car to be arranged by George to make good their 
escape. 
 

7. On 28 December 2022, they proceeded with the plan.  George stopped the white BMW outside 
Michael Jones Jewellers whilst Elliot and Conner got out and entered the shop.  Elliott declared 
robbery and used a sledgehammer to smash the glass display counters.  There were customers 
and staff present at the time.  One of the staff, Peter, attempted to escape.  He was grabbed by 
his nape by Elliott.  Elliott was agitated and nervous as he was feeling that the situation was 
not under control.  In the heat of the moment, he took out a pistol from his jacket and fired a 
shot at the ceiling intending only to threaten customers and staff inside the jewellery shop. 
Unfortunately, Peter was hit by a ricocheted bullet.  He fell on the floor and became 
unconscious.  The course of the robbery was captured by CCTV inside the shop. 
 

8. Elliott and Conner managed to quickly snatch over $7 million worth of diamond stones and 
gold ornaments before making off in the white BMW.  Then, they boarded a light goods vehicle 
labelled GoGo Van.  The vehicle was booked by George using his mobile phone.  It was 
waiting round the street corner three junctions away.  The driver, Ah Keung, allowed the three 
to board the light goods vehicle and they made good their escape. 
 

9. In the same evening, Ah Keung found a packet bearing the name of Michael Jones Jewellers 
lying on the floor of the GoGo Van.  Inside that packet, there were some diamond stones (later 
confirmed to worth $500,000).  He telephoned George, but there was no answer to his call.  
So, being a good citizen, he informed the Police of his discovery.  After enquiries, the Police 
asked Ah Keung to call George again and to arrange a controlled delivery under Police 
surveillance.  As a result, George was arrested by the Police on 28 December 2022.  When 
confronted with the information provided by Ah Keung that there were three persons on board 
the GoGo Van, George revealed the identity of Elliott and Conner.  Elliott and Conner were 
subsequently arrested on 30 December 2022. 
 

10. Peter was pronounced dead on arrival at Yan Chai Hospital, Tsuen Wan.  
 

11. D1, i.e. Elliott, made no confession to the police. 
 

12. D2, i.e. Conner, gave the following statement under caution: 
 
he admitted that when he and Elliot were about to get off from the white BMW he noticed that 
one of the pockets of Elliott’s jacket was bulging.  He thought that it looked like the handle of 
a pistol.  He drew this to the attention of George but George showed no interest. 
 

13. D3, i.e. George, said the following under caution: 
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a) a story identical to paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 above;  
 
b) he did not have any knowledge of Elliott’s pistol which was used during the robbery; 
 
c) he was just the driver of the get-away car for the Michael Jones robbery; and 
 
d) he thought nothing would go wrong for a simple job like this. 
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Defence notes – Elliott 
 
 

Family background 
 
Elliott was born in Hong Kong.  He was aged 40 at the time of the offences. 
 
He completed his secondary education in Hong Kong. 
 
His parents are now retired.  He is the only child in the family. 
 
 
Work 
 
After graduation, he worked as a security officer in a security company and he was promoted to 
security manager in 2006.  His monthly salary was $55,000. 
 
Elliott became an auxiliary police officer in 2005 and had been so until 2017 for 12 years.  During 
his time in the auxiliary police force, he joined the Shooting Club of the Disciplined Forces and 
held a licence for a pistol that he still owned at the time of the robbery.   
 

Criminal Record 

Elliott has a clear criminal record. 
 
 
Lifestyle 
 
He was known for his extravagant lifestyle, and heavily indulged in buying fine clothing and 
gambling.  He began to run up debts in 2021. With no other options to obtain credit, he resorted to 
borrowing money from loan sharks.     
 
 
The plea and the instructions 
 
Elliott intends to plead NOT GUILTY to all the counts against him. 
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Defence notes – Conner 
 

Family background 
 
Conner was born in Hong Kong.   
 
He was 30 at the time of the offences. 
 
His education was secondary level.  He and George attended the same secondary school and were 
buddies.  
 
He is single. 
 
Employment 
 
After completing his secondary education, he joined a well-established fast food chain store in 
Hong Kong as a supervisor.  He was promoted to the position of shop manager in 2020 earning 
$25,000 per month. 
 
Due to COVID -19, Conner was laid off by his employer in 2021. He remained unemployed since 
then.   
 
Criminal record 
 
Conner has a clear record. 
 
The plea and the instructions 
 
Conner intends to plead NOT GUILTY to all the counts against him. 
 
Under caution, he admitted that when he and Elliot were about to get off from the white BMW he 
noticed that one of the pockets of Elliott’s jacket was bulging.  He thought that it looked like the 
handle of a pistol.  He drew this to the attention of George but George showed no interest.  
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Defence notes – George 
 

Family background 
 
George was born in Hong Kong.   
 
He was 28 at the time of the offences.  He and Conner were buddies at school. 
 
His education was secondary level. 
 
He was single and living with his parents.  His father, aged 54, worked as a watchman in an estate 
management company, earning $13,000 a month. His mother, aged 52, worked as a cleaner in a 
restaurant, earning $12,000 a month.  She was unemployed in the past three years. 
 
 
Occupation 
 
George had been working as a taxi driver since 2019.  His monthly income was around $18,000. 
 
 
Criminal record 
 
George has a clear record. 
 
 
The plea and instructions 
 
George initially intends to plead NOT GUILTY to all the counts against him. 
 
Under caution, he made a statement to the Police. The voluntariness of the confession is challenged 
on the ground of inducement because a police officer said to him repeatedly that “you are just the 
get-away driver, you are sure to get a lighter sentence from the judge if you co-operate with us”. 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 

 
HRA (Practical – Criminal) Bundle of Evidential Materials 
May 2023  9 

Further instructions following committal 
 
George is prepared to plead guilty to count 3 (robbery) and to testify against D1 an D2 on all counts 
on behalf of the prosecution if he is given immunity in respect of count 1 (manslaughter) and count 
2 (conspiracy to rob).   
 
Furthermore, George could remember that as Elliott and Conner were getting off the stolen BMW 
on 28 December 2022 outside Michael Jones Jewellers, he saw Conner pointing to something 
bulging from the pocket of Elliott’s jacket.  He also heard Conner say to Elliott “I can see that you 
are quite well prepared, my friend”.  Elliott said something like “Yeah, that’s for contingency.  Just 
leave it to me”.  George made no response to these as he could not figure out what they meant.   
 
The two paragraphs above were repeated in George’s witness statement which he gave to the police 
for the purpose of applying for immunity.  
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DEFENCE PROOF OF:  CONNER 
DATE OF BIRTH:          21/1/92 
OCCUPATION:              UNEMPLOYED 
 

 

I wish to plead not guilty to all the counts.  

George and I attended the same secondary school and were buddies.  Occasionally, we went out 

for drinks together after work in past years.  We met Elliott at a bar in Lan Kwai Fong about a year 

ago and we became friends.  Later, we went out for drinks together regularly.   

 

I used to work at Good Luck Fast Food Store as manager.  In 2021, due to COVID I was laid off 

and was struggling to make ends meet.  I was unable to find a new job since then.  In early 

December 2022, I suggested to Elliott and George that we better go for Christmas celebration a bit 

earlier this year as I could not afford expensive lavish feasts at Christmas time.    

 

On 19 December 2022, we met at Lan Kwai Fong to have early Christmas dinner.  Among us, 

Elliott had always behaved in a very jolly manner as he was an upbeat sort of person and seemed 

financially well off.  During that night, Elliott said to me that he could help me get some quick 

money with minimal risk.  Elliott did not offer much detail and I thought he was talking about 

investing in the stock market.  I did not show much interest as I had no spare cash to invest.  George 

probably did not hear our conversation as he seemed a bit drunk after several drinks.  We finished 
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off that night by a last round of beer and then headed home at about 2 am the following morning.  

Since George was so drunk, I took him to my apartment by taxi.  

 

On the afternoon of the same day, while I was having tea with George at my apartment, I received 

a phone call from Elliott, who asked me if I would be interested to rob a jewellery shop.  At first, 

I thought he was joking but later I realised that he was serious.  It was the first time I knew that 

what he meant by getting “quick money” was by way of robbery.  He said he owed a loan shark a 

huge sum of money and needed cash to repay the debt quickly or else he would be in great trouble 

soon.  I was shocked to hear about his proposal of robbery and asked him to think twice because 

it would get him locked up for 10 years.  I told him that I was not interested and hang up because 

I did not want to go to prison.  I had not told George about the telephone conversation with Elliott.  

I did not want George to get into trouble.  Elliott never talked with me about going to rob since 

then. 

 

Two days later, Elliott took us out for a joyride in the afternoon.  We used to do joyride in his Audi.  

Interestingly, George and I were each given a BMW this time and we followed Elliott to Yuen 

Long, New Territories from North Point on that day.  After arriving Yuen Long, George said he 

would visit a friend in a village in the same area and drove away briefly.  I also drove around Yuen 

Long for a while to enjoy the scenery.  Then George phoned me.  He asked me to pick him up near 

On Lok Road, Yuen Long as the BMW he was driving had just broken down.  Later, I picked him 
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up and drove him back to North Point in my BMW.  Elliott also headed back to North Point in his 

Audi at the same time.   

 

During the next few days, I stayed at home as Christmas is always expensive time but it was even 

harder this year as I was out of job.  To kill time, I browsed recruitment websites hoping to get a 

job in a restaurant but there were only a few on offer.  During meal times, I ordered Deliveroo and 

had not left my apartment in North Point during the Christmas week.  On 30 December 2022, 

police suddenly came to my apartment and arrested me for robbery and manslaughter.  I was 

shocked and told police that I never left home in the past few days.  The police officers were not 

listening and never recorded down what I told them.  Later, I was taken to a police station where 

a statement was taken of me.  They said if I wrote what they told me to write in the cautioned 

statement, I would be granted bail quickly otherwise I would be kept in prison until trial.  I really 

wanted to go home and wrote whatever the police told me to write on the statement form.  I vaguely 

remembered that I said to the police that when I was getting off the BMW I saw Elliot’s jacket 

bulging.  That seemed to be caused by something like a pistol that was kept in the inside pocket of 

Elliot’s jacket.  I also told the police that I told George about the pistol-like thing.  In fact, that was 

not true. 

 

[signed] 

Conner 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE 

HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION 
COURT OF FIRST INSTANCE 

CRIMINAL CASE NO. [10] OF 2023 
 
 
 

HKSAR 
 
V 
 

Elliott 
 

CONNER 
 

GEORGE 
 

 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3rd accused 
 

2nd accused 
 

1st accused 
 

Charged as follows- 
 

First Count (against 1st, 2nd and 3rd accused) 
 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 
 
Manslaughter, contrary to Common Law and 
punishable under section 7 of the Offences 
Against the Person Ordinance, Cap. 212, Laws of 
Hong Kong. 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 
 
Elliott, Conner and George, on the 28th day of 
December 2022 at 1 Tai Hoi Road, Tsuen Wan in 
Hong Kong, unlawfully killed Peter. 

Common Law 
and Cap. 212 
Sec. 7 
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Second Count (against 1st, 2nd and 3rd accused) 
 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 
 
Conspiracy to rob, contrary to section 10 of the 
Theft Ordinance, Cap. 210 and section 159A of the 
Crimes Ordinance, Cap. 200, Laws of Hong Kong. 

Cap. 210 
Sec. 10 and  
Cap. 200 
Sec. 159A 
  

 
PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

Elliott, Conner and George, on 20th December 2022 
in Hong Kong, conspired to rob two jewellery 
shops, namely Deacon’s Jewellers and Michael 
Jones Jewellers.  

 

Cap. 210 
Sec. 10 
  

Third Count (against 1st, 2nd and 3rd accused) 
 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 
 
Robbery, contrary to section 10 of the Theft 
Ordinance, Cap. 210, Laws of Hong Kong. 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

Elliott, Conner and George, on 28th December 2022  
at 1 Tai Hoi Road, Tsuen Wan in Hong Kong, robbed 
Michael Jones Jewellers of diamond and gold 
valued at $7 million. 
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List of Prosecution Witnesses 
 

Number Name Role 

1  PC 1234 Arresting Officer for D1 
2  PC 2345 Arresting Officer for D2 
3  PC 3456 Arresting Officer for D3 
4  PC 4567 Exhibits Officer 
5  Mr. Cheung Fai CCTV Technician 
6  Mr. Chan Keung GoGo Van Driver 
7  Mr. John Lee TVB News Technician 
8  Mr. Wong Ping Cable News Technician 

 
 

(Signed)  

Senior Assistant Director of Public Prosecutions 
For and on behalf of the Secretary for Justice 
 
3rd April 2023 
 
Elliott 
Conner 
George 
 
 
TAKE NOTICE that you will answer to the 
Indictment whereof this is a true copy at the 
High Court, Queensway, Hong Kong, on the 3rd May 
2023. 
 

(1st accused) 
(2nd accused) 
(3rd accused) 

 

Date: 
 
To: 

………………………………………………………… 
Registrar 
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PERSONAL DATA 
 

STATEMENT/REPORT 
 
File No.: 5678                                            
 
Name of informant/witness     : Cheung Fai              C.C.C. No. 
Age                          : 38 
Sex                           : Male 
Identity Document type & No.   :  
Address                       : - 
Telephone No.                 : - 
Occupation                    : CCTV Technician 
DOB                          :  
Nationality & Dialect           : Cantonese, English 
Taken by myself in English language from 1300 hrs–1330 hrs on 1 January 2023 at Room 101, 
Tsuen Wan Police Station 
 
______________________________________________________________________________
___ 
 
States :- 
 
I am willing to make a statement to the Police. The statement I am about to make is true to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that if I willfully state anything which I know to be false or 
do not believe to be true, I may be liable to prosecution for a criminal offence. 
 

Signed……………..………. 
 
 
1. I am Cheung Fai.  I joined the Global Computer Company as a CCTV Technician in October 

2021. 
 
2. From January 2022, our company has been retained by Michael Jones Jewellers for the 

installation and maintenance of the CCTV system at the jewellery shop.  I am the technician for 
Michael Jones Jewellers responsible for the operation and maintenance of their CCTV system.  
The CCTV system at Michael Jones is installed with 10 cameras covering the street outside the 
jewellery shop, the entrance to the jewellery shop and the entire sales counter area.   

 
3. On 28 December 2022, I was asked by police to retrieve the recordings from the CCTV system 

 
 

 

Cheung Fai 
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at Michael Jones Jewellers for investigation into a robbery case.  At 10 am on 29 December 
2022, I accessed the server of the CCTV system at Michael Jones, which is password protected 
and made a copy of the video recordings of all the cameras on one DVD disc.  These video 
recordings cover the period of 10 am to mid-night of 28 December 2022.   The DVD disc was 
then put into a secured box, which was handed over to the police later in the afternoon on 29 
December 2022. 

 
4. At the time of making the copy of the relevant CCTV video recordings, the CCTV system at 

Michael Jones was operating properly and there was no sign of any unauthorized interference 
with the system. 

 
5. I have read the above statement consisting of 2 pages in English each signed by me.  I 

understand that I can correct, alter or add anything I wish.  This statement is true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief.  I have made it out of my own free will. 

 
 
 
 

(signed) 
 
 
 

-End- 
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PERSONAL DATA 
 

STATEMENT/REPORT 
 
File No.: 2200                                            
 
Name of informant/witness     : Chan Keung              C.C.C. No. 
Age                          : 25 
Sex                           : Male 
Identity Document type & No.   :  
Address                       : - 
Telephone No.                 : - 
Occupation                    : Driver 
DOB                          :  
Nationality & Dialect           : Cantonese, English 
Taken by myself in English language from 1300 hrs–1330 hrs on 30 December 2022 at Room 1, Go 
Go Van Office, Tsuen Wan  
 
______________________________________________________________________________
___ 
 
States :- 
 
I am willing to make a statement to the Police. The statement I am about to make is true to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that if I willfully state anything which I know to be false or 
do not believe to be true, I may be liable to prosecution for a criminal offence. 
 

Signed……………..………. 
 
 
1. I am Chan Keung.  I joined GoGo Van Company (“the company”) as a GoGo Van Driver 

Partner in May 2021. 
 

2. In order to use GoGo Van service, customers are required to register with the company by 
providing some basic data such as name and a mobile phone number.  I can access such 
information when an order is referred to me by the company for communication with the 
customer, if needed. 

 
3. I was on my Van, registration number XX123, that was parked in Tsuen Wan area on 28 

December 2022.  At about 12 noon, I received a mobile order from the company through the 

 
 

 

Chan Keung 
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GoGo Van App.  The order was placed by a person called George with the registered telephone 
number 8765-4321.  The order was to pick up several carton boxes of goods and three 
passengers at 1 pm on 28 December 2022 at Tai Hoi Road, Tsuen Wan, for a journey to Marble 
Road, North Point.   

 
4. I arrived about 10 minutes earlier than the appointed time at the agreed location and waited for 

the customers.  At around 1.10 pm on 28 December 2022, three Chinese men boarded my van 
with a travelling bag filled with something.  One of them identified himself as George.  They 
seemed to be in a hurry and asked me to get going right away after boarding.  They did not talk 
a lot during the whole journey and later got off at Marble Road, North Point.  The entire journey 
took about 40 minutes.   

 
5. After they left the van, I tidied up the inside of the van as usual.  I found a small packet from 

the floor of the van bearing the name of Michael Jones Jewellers.  When I opened it, I found 
inside several tiny stone-like objects.  They looked like diamond.  I immediately phoned the 
mobile phone number of the person who made the booking, which was a person called George.  
No one answered after repeated calls.  I did what a good citizen would do and called police to 
report about the stones found.  Shortly after, police arrived and took over the stones for 
investigation.   

 
6. I was asked by the police to call George again, which was successful.  I was also asked by the 

Police to arrange to deliver the packet to George under police surveillance, which I did.  Then, 
when I met George at Marble Road, North Point, he was arrested by the police.   

 
7. I have read the above statement consisting of 2 pages in English each signed by me.  I 

understand that I can correct, alter or add anything I wish.  This statement is true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief.  I have made it out of my own free will. 

 
 

(signed) 
 
 
 

-End- 
 


